

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

---

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY, PASQUALE  
CRISTOFARO, WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY,  
JAMES AND LAURA GURETSKY, PATAYA  
CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and  
WILLIAM VON WINKLE,

Petitioners,

-against-

CITY OF NEW LONDON and NEW LONDON  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

=====  
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME  
COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CITY OF  
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,  
Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York,  
100 Church Street,  
New York, New York 10007.  
(212) 788-1043 or 0835

LEONARD J. KOERNER,\*  
EDWARD F.X. HART,  
JANE L. GORDON,  
of Counsel.

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. ECONOMIC REDEVELOPMENT IS CONCEPTUALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM EARLIER URBAN RENEWAL EFFORTS THAT THIS COURT FOUND, IN <u>BERMAN</u> , COULD PROPERLY JUSTIFY THE USE OF THE CONDEMNATION POWER, AND AS PRACTICED IN NEW YORK CITY, IT UNDENIABLY CONSTITUTES A PUBLIC USE UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	4
A. Soundly planned economic redevelopment makes the difference between urban decline and healthy municipal growth, because economic dead zones lead to blight, decrease the availability of urgently needed land resources, and force both residents and businesses to move out of the City.. ..	5
B. Appropriately exercised, condemnation to advance economic redevelopment is not for the use of a private corporation but rather, the corporation is used to accomplish the public purpose.....	10

C. How an economically depressed, under-utilized and blighted area of downtown Brooklyn was reborn as a successful commercial, academic, and business office complex that spurred additional development in surrounding neighborhoods. ....14

D. The terms “public use” and “public purpose” have never been defined with precision, nor should they be. Localities, customs, and times change, and with them, the needs of the public may change. ....19

CONCLUSION.....19

APPENDIX A: Metrotech Site Map.....A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	7, 9, 20
<i>Cannata v. City of New York</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 210, 182 N.E.2d 395, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 371 U.S. 4 (1962) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905).....	10, 19
<i>Courtesy Sandwich Shop, Inc. v.</i> <i>Port of New York Auth.</i> 12 N.Y.2d 379, 190 N.E.2d 402, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 375 U.S. 78 (1963) .....	11
<i>East Thirteenth Street Community</i> <i>Assn. v. New York State Urban</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 287 641 N.E.2d 1368 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 287 A.D.2d 262, 730 N.Y.S.2d 516 (1st Dept. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Glen Cove Community Dev. Agency</i> , 259 A.D.2d 750, 712 N.Y.S.2d 553 (2d Dept. 1999).....	10
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	10, 13, 19
<i>Hotel Dorset Co. v. Trust for Cultural Resources</i> 46 N.Y.2d 358, 385 N.E.2d 1284 (1978).....	3, 10

<i>Murray v. La Guardia</i> , 291 N.Y. 320, 52 N.E.2d 884 (1943), <i>cert. denied</i> , 321 U.S. 771 (1944).....	5
<i>New York City Housing Auth. v. Muller</i> , 270 N.Y. 333, 1 N.E.2d 153 (1936).....	5, 20
<i>Pocantico Water-Works Co. v. Bird</i> , 130 N.Y. 249, 29 N.E. 246 (1891).....	20
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	10
<i>Rosenthal &amp; Rosenthal, Inc. v. The New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y), <i>aff'd</i> , 771 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1018 (1986).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Vitucci v. New York City School Constr. Auth.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 479, 735 N.Y.S.2d 560, (2d Dept. 2001), <i>appeal denied</i> , <i>motion dismissed</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 609, 775 N.E.2d 1288 (2002).....	13
<i>Waldo's Inc., v. Village of Johnson City</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 718, 543 N.E.2d 74 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>West 41st Street Realty LLC v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 1, 744 N.Y.S.2d 121 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 727, 779 N.E.2d 187 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1191 (2003).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Long Branch</i> , 27 N.J. 360, 142 A.2d 837, <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 873 (1958).....	9
<i>Yonkers Community Development Agency v. Morris</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 478, 335 N.E.2d 327 (1975).....	6, 9, 12

**Statutes and Constitutions:**

42 U.S.C. §1460.....	6
N.Y. Const., Article XVII, §1.....	6
General Municipal Law section 72-n.....	5
Eminent Domain Procedure Law §204(B) .....	8
Eminent Domain Procedure Law §207(C) .....	9
Eminent Domain Procedure Law §206.....	8

**Other Authorities:**

Kirk Johnson, <i>Development Activity</i> <i>Advances in Brooklyn</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 1985, §8, at 1.....	14
NYC&Company, <a href="http://www.nycvisit.com/content/index.cfm?pagePkey=57">http://www.nycvisit.com/content/ index.cfm?pagePkey=57</a> .....	2
Alan S. Oser, <i>Perspectives: Developing in Brooklyn;</i> <i>Putting the Cleveland Connection in Play</i> , N.Y. Times, January 12, 1992, §10, at 3 .....	18
